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About the Open Participation Online
Survey

As part of its participation in The National Community Survey™ (The NCS™), the City of Beaumont
conducted a mailed survey of 2,500 residents. Surveys were mailed to randomly selected
households in April and data were collected through June 3, 2020 (see the report, The National
Community Survey: Community Livability Report, Beaumont, CA, 2020). The results from this main
survey effort represent the most robust estimate of your residents’ opinions.

After the above data collection period was underway, the City made available a web-based survey
to its residents through a link on the City’s website. Visitors to the site were able to complete the
survey during May and 479 surveys were received. This report contains the results of this opt-in
administration of the web-based survey. These data were not collected through a random sample
and it is unknown who in the community was aware of link on the City’s website; therefore, a level
of confidence in the representativeness of the sample cannot be estimated. However, to reduce
bias where possible, these data were weighted to match the demographic characteristics of the
2010 Census and 2017 American Community Survey estimates for adults in the City of Beaumont.
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The results of the weighting scheme for the opt-in survey are presented in the following table.

Table 1: Beaumont, CA 2020 Weighting Table

Characteristic Population Norm Unweighted Data Weighted Data
Housing

Rent home 26% 7% 21%

Own home 74% 93% 79%
Detached unit* 89% 97% 92%
Attached unit* 11% 3% 8%

Race and Ethnicity

White 65% 75% 72%
Not white 35% 25% 28%
Not Hispanic 65% 68% 61%
Hispanic 35% 32% 39%
Sex and Age

Female 52% 61% 52%
Male 48% 39% 48%
18-34 years of age 35% 11% 30%
35-54 years of age 36% 52% 38%
55+ years of age 30% 36% 32%
Females 18-34 18% 7% 16%
Females 35-54 18% 34% 19%
Females 55+ 16% 20% 17%
Males 18-34 17% 1% 14%
Males 35-54 18% 19% 19%
Males 55+ 14% 16% 15%

* U.S. Census Bureau, ACS 2017 5-year estimates
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Complete Survey Responses to Online Open Participation

Survey

The following pages contain a complete set of responses to each question on the survey. For questions that included a “don’t know”
response option, two tables for that question are provided: the first that excludes the “don’t know” responses, and the second that
includes those responses. The percent of respondents giving a particular response is shown followed by the number of respondents

(denoted with “N=").

Table 2: Question 1 without "don't know" responses

Please rate each of the following aspects of quality of life in Beaumont.

Beaumont as a place to live

Your neighborhood as a place to live
Beaumont as a place to raise children
Beaumont as a place to work
Beaumont as a place to visit
Beaumont as a place to retire

The overall quality of life in Beaumont

Sense of community

Table 3: Question 1 with "don't know" responses

Please rate each of the following aspects of quality of life in
Beaumont.

Beaumont as a place to live

Your neighborhood as a place to live
Beaumont as a place to raise children
Beaumont as a place to work
Beaumont as a place to visit

Beaumont as a place to retire

Excellent
17% N=79  64%
39% N=182 47%
21% N=88 57%
6% N=20 27%
5% N=22  28%
21%  N=90  45%
11% N=52  64%
11% N=52  46%
Excellent Good
17% N=79 64% N=306
39% N=182 47% N=220
19% N=88 51% N=241
4%  N=20 19% N=87
5% N=22 27% N=127
19% N=90 42% N=196

Good
N=306
N=220
N=241
N=87
N=127
N=196
N=303
N=209

Fair
17% N=79
13% N=62
16% N=74

24% N=113 22%

40% N=189 25%

Fair Poor
17%  N=79 2% N=12
13%  N=62 2% N=8
17% N=74 5% N=23
35% N=113 32% N=104
41% N=189 26% N=118
23% N=101 11%  N=47
21%  N=98 4% N=18
36% N=166 6% N=29
Poor Don't know
2% N=12 0% N=0
2% N=8 0% N=0
5% N=23 9% N=44
N=104 31% N=143
N=118 3%  N=13
N=47 8% N=36

21% N=101 10%

Total

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

N=476
N=472
N=425
N=324
N=456
N=433
N=471
N=456

Total

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

N=476
N=472
N=469
N=467
N=469
N=470
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Please rate each of the following aspects of quality of life in

Beaumont. Excellent
The overall quality of life in Beaumont 11% N=52
Sense of community 11% N=52

Table 4: Question 2 without "don't know" responses

Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Beaumont as a
whole.

Overall economic health of Beaumont
Overall quality of the transportation system (auto, bicycle, foot, bus) in Beaumont

Overall design or layout of Beaumont’s residential and commercial areas (e.g.,
homes, buildings, streets, parks, etc.)

Overall quality of the utility infrastructure in Beaumont (water, sewer, storm
water, electric/gas)

Overall feeling of safety in Beaumont

Overall quality of natural environment in Beaumont
Overall quality of the parks and recreation opportunities
Overall health and wellness opportunities in Beaumont
Overall opportunities for education, culture and the arts

Residents’ connection and engagement with their community

Table 5: Question 2 with "don't know" responses
Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to

Beaumont as a whole. Excellent
Overall economic health of Beaumont 2% N=10
Overall quality of the transportation system (auto, bicycle, foot,

bus) in Beaumont 4% N=19
Overall design or layout of Beaumont’s residential and commercial

areas (e.g., homes, buildings, streets, parks, etc.) 3% N=15
Overall quality of the utility infrastructure in Beaumont (water,

sewer, storm water, electric/gas) 6% N=27

Good
64% N=303
44% N=209
Excellent
2% N=10
5% N=19
3% N=15
6% N=27
12% N=55
16% N=74
12% N=53
5% N=21
3% N=12
5% N=24
Good
29% N=136
30% N=142
32% N=150
45% N=213

Fair
21% N=98
35% N=166
Good
31% N=136
35% N=142
32% N=150
47% N=213
53% N=253
48% N=226
47% N=213
34% N=152
15% N=68
33% N=151
Fair
45% N=213
28% N=134
34% N=163
30% N=142

Poor
4% N=18
6% N=29
Fair
49% N=213
32% N=134
34% N=163
31% N=142
28% N=134
28% N=131
30% N=137
37% N=165
42% N=187
43% N=196
Poor
16% N=77
25% N=117
31% N=146
15% N=73

Don't know
0% N=0
3% N=14
Poor
18% N=77
28% N=117
31% N=146
16% N=73
7% N=32
9% N=42
12%  N=55
23% N=103
39% N=174
18% N=81
Don't know
8% N=40
13% N=64
0% N=1
4%  N=20

Total
100% N=471
100% N=471

Total
100% N=437
100% N=412
100% N=474
100% N=455
100% N=475
100% N=473
100% N=458
100% N=440
100% N=441
100% N=452

Total
100% N=477
100% N=476
100% N=475
100% N=474
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Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to

Beaumont as a whole.

Overall feeling of safety in Beaumont

Overall quality of natural environment in Beaumont

Overall quality of the parks and recreation opportunities

Overall health and wellness opportunities in Beaumont

Overall opportunities for education, culture and the arts

Residents’ connection and engagement with their community

Table 6: Question 3 without "don't know" responses

Please indicate how likely or unlikely you are to do each of the following.

Recommend living in Beaumont to someone who asks

Remain in Beaumont for the next five years

Table 7: Question 3 with "don't know" responses

Please indicate how likely or unlikely you are to do each of the

following.

Recommend living in Beaumont to someone who asks

Remain in Beaumont for the next five years

Table 8: Question 4 without "don't know" responses

Please rate how safe or unsafe you feel:

In your neighborhood during the day

In Beaumont's downtown/commercial area during

the day

From property crime
From violent crime

From fire, flood or other natural disaster

Very likely Somewhat likely

27% N=124 50% N=234 15% N=72

51% N=237 30% N=138 12% N=58

Somewhat Somewhat Very

Very likely likely unlikely unlikely
26% N=124 50% N=234 15% N=72 8%  N=37
50% N=237 29% N=138 12% N=58 7%  N=33
Somewhat Neither safe nor Somewhat

Very safe safe unsafe unsafe
59% N=277 30% N=143 6% N=28 4% N=17
28% N=131 46% N=212 14% N=64 9% N=42
16% N=73  45% N=206 13% N=59 17% N=79
33% N=150 44% N=197 13% N=59 8% N=39
33% N=149 43% N=200 15% N=68 7% N=34

Excellent

Good

12% N=55 53%
15% N=74 48%

11% N=53 45%

4% N=21 32%

3% N=12 14%

5% N=24 32%

N=253
N=226
N=213
N=152
N=68
N=151

Fair
28% N=134
28% N=131
29% N=137
35% N=165
39% N=187
41% N=196

Poor
7%  N=32
9%  N=42
12%  N=55
22% N=103
37% N=174
17% N=81

Don't know
0% N=0
1%  N=3
4% N=17
7%  N=35
7% N=34
5% N=23

8%
7%

Somewhat unlikely | Very unlikely

N=37
N=33

Don't
know

1% N=5

1% N=4

Very

unsafe

1%

2%
9%
2%
2%

N=7

N=11
N=41
N=9
N=9

Total
100% N=475
100% N=475
100% N=475
100% N=474
100% N=475
100% N=474

Total
100% N=468
100% N=467

Total
100% N=472
100% N=471

Total
100% N=472
100% N=460
100% N=458
100% N=454
100% N=459
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Table 9: Question 4 with "don't know" responses

Please rate how safe or unsafe you feel: Very safe
In your neighborhood during the day 59% N=277
In Beaumont's downtown/commercial area

during the day 28% N=131
From property crime 16% N=73
From violent crime 32% N=150
From fire, flood or other natural disaster 32% N=149

Table 10: Question 5 without "don't know" responses

Please rate the job you feel the Beaumont community does at each of the following.

Making all residents feel welcome
Attracting people from diverse backgrounds

Valuing/respecting residents from diverse backgrounds

Taking care of vulnerable residents (elderly, disabled, homeless, etc.)

Table 11: Question 5 with "don't know" responses

Please rate the job you feel the Beaumont community does at each of

the following.
Making all residents feel welcome
Attracting people from diverse backgrounds

Valuing/respecting residents from diverse backgrounds

Taking care of vulnerable residents (elderly, disabled, homeless, etc.)

Table 12: Question 6 without "don't know" responses

Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Beaumont as a

whole.

Overall quality of business and service establishments in Beaumont

Variety of business and service establishments in Beaumont

Vibrancy of downtown/commercial area

Somewhat Neither safe nor Somewhat Very Don't
safe unsafe unsafe unsafe know
30% N=143 6% N=28 4% N=17 1% N=7 0% N=0
45%  N=212 14% N=64 9% N=42 2% N=11 2% N=11
44%  N=206 13% N=59 17% N=79 9% N=41 2% N=9
42%  N=197 13% N=59 8% N=39 2% N=9 3% N=14
42% N=200 14% N=68 7% N=34 2% N=9 3% N=12
Excellent Good Fair Poor
7% N=33 46% N=209 37% N=169 10% N=48
9% N=36 48% N=198 35% N=143 9% N=38
10% N=40 48% N=198 32% N=131 10% N=42
5% N=21 36% N=142 42% N=163 17% N=64
Excellent Good Fair Poor Don't know
7% N=33 44% N=209 36% N=169 10% N=48 4% N=18
8% N=36 42% N=198 30% N=143 8% N=38 13% N=60
8% N=40 42% N=198 27% N=131 9% N=42 14% N=66
4% N=21 30% N=142 34% N=163 14% N=64 18% N=86
Excellent Good Fair Poor
6% N=29 39% N=187 42% N=200 12% N=59
4% N=19 23% N=109 45% N=213 28% N=134
2% N=7 16% N=73 41% N=188 42% N=193

Total
100% N=472
100% N=472
100% N=467
100% N=468
100% N=472

Total
100% N=459
100% N=416
100% N=410
100% N=390

Total
100% N=477
100% N=476
100% N=476
100% N=475

Total
100% N=475
100% N=475
100% N=461
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Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Beaumont as a

whole.

Employment opportunities
Shopping opportunities
Cost of living in Beaumont

Overall image or reputation of Beaumont

Table 13: Question 6 with "don't know" responses

Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to
Beaumont as a whole.

Overall quality of business and service establishments in Beaumont
Variety of business and service establishments in Beaumont
Vibrancy of downtown/commercial area

Employment opportunities

Shopping opportunities

Cost of living in Beaumont

Overall image or reputation of Beaumont

Table 14: Question 7 without "don't know" responses

Excellent
6% N=29
4% N=19
2% N=7
1% N=4
3% N=16
3% N=16
6% N=28

Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Beaumont as a

whole.

Traffic flow on major streets

Ease of public parking

Ease of travel by car in Beaumont

Ease of travel by public transportation in Beaumont
Ease of travel by bicycle in Beaumont

Ease of walking in Beaumont

Well-planned residential growth

Well-planned commercial growth

Excellent

1% N=4
3% N=16
3% N=16
6% N=28

Good

39% N=187
23% N=109

15% N=73

10% N=48
27% N=129
33% N=155
43% N=207

Excellent

1%  N=5
10% N=47
8% N=39
8% N=14
7% N=20
11% N=44
5% N=24
3% N=14

Good
13% N=48
27% N=129
33% N=155

44% N=207

Fair
42% N=200
45% N=213
39% N=188
32% N=153
40% N=191
42% N=201

35% N=165

Good
13% N=64
39% N=180
31% N=146
24% N=44
36% N=109
39% N=164
25% N=115

23% N=105

Fair
43% N=153
40% N=191
42% N=201

35% N=165

Poor
12%  N=59
28% N=134
41% N=193
31% N=150
29% N=140
22% N=103

15% N=73

Fair
27% N=128
37% N=167
33% N=157
28% N=51
27% N=80
32% N=133
31% N=139

28% N=125

Poor
42% N=150
29% N=140
22%

15%

N=103
N=73

Don't know
0%
0%
3%
25%
0%
0%
1% N=4

N=2
N=1
N=15
N=122
N=0
N=1

Poor
59% N=280
14% N=64
28% N=130
40%
30%
19%
38%

46%

N=72

N=91

N=79
N=173
N=204

Total
100% N=355
100% N=475
100% N=475

100% N=473

Total
100% N=477
100% N=476
100% N=476
100% N=477
100% N=475
100% N=476

100% N=477

Total
100% N=477
100% N=458
100% N=472
100% N=181
100% N=300
100% N=420
100% N=451

100% N=447
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Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Beaumont as a

whole.

Well-designed neighborhoods

Preservation of the historical or cultural character of the community

Public places where people want to spend time
Variety of housing options

Availability of affordable quality housing

Overall quality of new development in Beaumont
Overall appearance of Beaumont

Cleanliness of Beaumont

Air quality

Availability of paths and walking trails

Fitness opportunities (including exercise classes and paths or trails, etc.)

Recreational opportunities

Availability of affordable quality food

Availability of affordable quality health care
Availability of preventive health services

Availability of affordable quality mental health care
Opportunities to attend cultural/arts/music activities
Community support for the Arts

Availability of affordable quality childcare/preschool
K-12 education

Adult educational opportunities

Sense of civic/community pride

Neighborliness of residents in Beaumont
Opportunities to participate in social events and activities

Opportunities to attend special events and festivals

Excellent
9% N=42
3% N=13
3% N=13
7% N=31
6% N=24
12% N=56
4% N=21
7%  N=33
15% N=72
9%  N=38
4% N=18
3% N=15
8%  N=37
7%  N=27
5% N=21
3% N=7
2%  N=6
2%  N=8
1% N=4
11% N=39
2%  N=5
7%  N=30
10% N=46
5% N=21
7%  N=31

Good

39%
24%
16%
37%
35%
40%
43%
45%
53%
29%
21%
17%
41%
31%
31%
14%
16%
14%
19%
43%
25%
36%
45%
30%
34%

N=181
N=93
N=75

N=164

N=150

N=182

N=205

N=213

N=249

N=130
N=90
N=77

N=194

N=120

N=119
N=34
N=67
N=48
N=46

N=148
N=64

N=150

N=206

N=124

N=148

36%
36%
46%
37%
27%
31%
39%
34%
25%
30%
39%
47%
30%
36%
40%
34%
30%
33%
38%
25%
35%
38%
31%
41%
39%

Fair

N=169
N=136
N=210
N=167
N=115
N=140
N=184
N=163
N=117
N=133
N=167
N=207
N=141
N=139
N=155
N=79
N=126
N=117
N=89
N=87
N=89
N=159
N=140
N=171
N=174

16%
36%
35%
19%
32%
17%
14%
14%
6%
32%
36%
33%
21%
26%
24%
49%
53%
51%
42%
20%
38%
19%
14%
24%
20%

Poor
N=75
N=138
N=159
N=84
N=136
N=77
N=65
N=66
N=30
N=143
N=157
N=145
N=101
N=103
N=92
N=116
N=223
N=177
N=98
N=69
N=95
N=80
N=66
N=101
N=89

Total

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

N=467
N=379
N=458
N=447
N=425
N=455
N=475
N=475
N=467
N=444
N=432
N=444
N=473
N=390
N=386
N=237
N=423
N=350
N=237
N=342
N=252
N=419
N=458
N=417
N=441
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Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Beaumont as a

whole. Excellent
Opportunities to volunteer 9%  N=25
Opportunities to participate in community matters 8% N=26
Table 15: Question 7 with "don't know" responses
Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to
Beaumont as a whole. Excellent Good
Traffic flow on major streets 1% N=5 13% N=64
Ease of public parking 10% N=47 38% N=180
Ease of travel by car in Beaumont 8% N=39 31% N=146
Ease of travel by public transportation in Beaumont 3% N=14 9% N=44
Ease of travel by bicycle in Beaumont 4% N=20 23% N=109
Ease of walking in Beaumont 9% N=44 35% N=164
Well-planned residential growth 5% N=24 24% N=115
Well-planned commercial growth 3% N=14 22% N=105
Well-designed neighborhoods 9% N=42 38% N=181
Preservation of the historical or cultural character of the
community 3% N=13 20% N=93
Public places where people want to spend time 3% N=13 16% N=75
Variety of housing options 7% N=31 35% N=164
Availability of affordable quality housing 5% N=24 32% N=150
Overall quality of new development in Beaumont 12% N=56 38% N=182
Overall appearance of Beaumont 4% N=21 43% N=205
Cleanliness of Beaumont 7% N=33 45% N=213
Air quality 15% N=72 52% N=249
Availability of paths and walking trails 8% N=38 27% N=130
Fitness opportunities (including exercise classes and paths or
trails, etc.) 4% N=18 19% N=90

Good

36%
33%

27%
35%
33%
11%
17%
28%
29%
26%
36%

29%
44%
35%
24%
30%
39%
34%
25%
28%

35%

N=108
N=108

Fair

N=128
N=167
N=157
N=51
N=80
N=133
N=139
N=125
N=169

N=136
N=210
N=167
N=115
N=140
N=184
N=163
N=117
N=133

N=167

35%
39%

59%
13%
28%
15%
19%
17%
37%
43%
16%

29%
34%
18%
29%
16%
14%
14%
6%
30%

33%

Fair

N=103
N=128

Poor

N=280
N=64
N=130
N=72
N=91
N=79
N=173
N=204
N=75

N=138
N=159
N=84
N=136
N=77
N=65
N=66
N=30
N=143

N=157

Poor
21% N=62
20% N=66

Don't know
0% N=0
3% N=16
0% N=0

62% N=290
37% N=173
11% N=51
5% N=22

6%  N=27

2% N=8
20% N=95
4%  N=17

6%  N=28
11% N=50
4%  N=20
0% N=0
0% N=0
2% N=8
6%  N=30
9%  N=42

Total
100% N=298
100% N=328

Total
100% N=477
100% N=474
100% N=472
100% N=472
100% N=474
100% N=472
100% N=473
100% N=474
100% N=475
100% N=475
100% N=474
100% N=475
100% N=475
100% N=475
100% N=475
100% N=475
100% N=475
100% N=474
100% N=474
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Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to

Beaumont as a whole. Excellent Good Fair Poor Don't know

Recreational opportunities 3% N=15 16% N=77 44% N=207 30% N=145 7% N=31
Availability of affordable quality food 8% N=37 41% N=194 30% N=141 21% N=101 0% N=1

Availability of affordable quality health care 6% N=27 25% N=120 29% N=139 22% N=103 18% N=85
Availability of preventive health services 4% N=21 25% N=119 33% N=155 19% N=92 18% N=88
Availability of affordable quality mental health care 2% N=7 7% N=34 17% N=79 25% N=116 50% N=234
Opportunities to attend cultural/arts/music activities 1% N=6 14% N=67 27% N=126 47% N=223 10% N=48
Community support for the Arts 2% N=8 10% N=48 25% N=117 38% N=177 26% N=120
Availability of affordable quality childcare/preschool 1% N=4 10% N=46 19% N=89 21% N=98 50% N=234
K-12 education 8% N=39 32% N=148 18% N=87 15% N=69 27% N=128
Adult educational opportunities 1% N=5 14% N=64 19% N=89 20% N=95 47% N=219
Sense of civic/community pride 6% N=30 32% N=150 34% N=159 17% N=80 11% N=52
Neighborliness of residents in Beaumont 10% N=46 44% N=206 30% N=140 14% N=66 3% N=13
Opportunities to participate in social events and activities 4% N=21 26% N=124 36% N=171 21% N=101 11% N=53
Opportunities to attend special events and festivals 7% N=31 31% N=148 37% N=174 19% N=89 6% N=30
Opportunities to volunteer 5% N=25 23% N=108 22% N=103 13% N=62 37% N=173
Opportunities to participate in community matters 6% N=26 23% N=108 27% N=128 14% N=66 30% N=142

Table 16: Question 8

Please indicate whether or not you have done each of the following in the last 12 months. No Yes
Contacted the City of Beaumont (in-person, phone, email or web) for help or information 51% N=246 49% N=232
Contacted Beaumont elected officials (in-person, phone, email or web) to express your opinion 85% N=402 15% N=72

Attended a local public meeting (of local elected officials like City Council or County Commissioners, advisory

boards, town halls, HOA, neighborhood watch, etc.) 70% N=333 30% N=144
Watched (online or on television) a local public meeting 68% N=320 32% N=152
Volunteered your time to some group/activity in Beaumont 70% N=331 30% N=144

Campaigned or advocated for a local issue, cause or candidate 86% N=410 14% N=68

Total
100% N=475
100% N=474
100% N=475
100% N=474
100% N=471
100% N=472
100% N=470
100% N=471
100% N=470
100% N=472
100% N=471
100% N=471
100% N=471
100% N=471
100% N=472
100% N=470

Total
100% N=478
100% N=474
100% N=477
100% N=472
100% N=474
100% N=478



The National Community Survey™ - Supplemental Online Survey Report

Please indicate whether or not you have done each of the following in the last 12 months.

Voted in your most recent local election
Used bus, rail, subway or other public transportation instead of driving
Carpooled with other adults or children instead of driving alone

Walked or biked instead of driving

Table 17: Question 9 without "don't know" responses
Please rate the quality of each of the following services in Beaumont.

Public information services

Economic development

Traffic enforcement

Traffic signal timing

Street repair

Street cleaning

Street lighting

Sidewalk maintenance

Bus or transit services

Land use, planning and zoning

Code enforcement (weeds, abandoned buildings, etc.)
Affordable high-speed internet access

Garbage collection

Drinking water

Sewer services

Storm water management (storm drainage, etc.)
Power (electric and/or gas) utility

Utility billing

Police/Sheriff services

Crime prevention

Excellent
8%  N=33
2%  N=10
5%  N=22
3% N=15
3%  N=13
8%  N=35
4% N=19
3% N=14
6% N=10
2% N=8
1% N=5
7%  N=29

27% N=126
13% N=56
16% N=67
10% N=44
17% N=76
13% N=58
30% N=128
16% N=64

Good

46%
32%
32%
27%
18%
35%
32%
34%
45%
21%
26%
37%
54%
41%
55%
42%
57%
47%
46%
41%

N=188
N=132
N=144
N=128
N=85
N=158
N=150
N=151
N=81
N=78
N=106
N=158
N=256
N=182
N=239
N=177
N=262
N=216
N=199
N=168

No
24% N=113
88% N=417
44% N=211
42% N=200

Fair

34% N=139
39% N=163
31% N=139
32% N=150
26% N=124
33% N=152
34% N=158
33% N=145
25% N=45

33% N=123
32% N=129
33% N=141
14% N=67

33% N=145
23% N=99

28% N=117
23% N=104
29% N=135
19%  N=82

30% N=120

Yes
76% N=364
12%  N=59
56% N=266
58% N=278

Poor
12%  N=47
27% N=112
31% N=139
37% N=174
53% N=250
25% N=113
30% N=142
30% N=130
24% N=43
44% N=167
41% N=170
24% N=104

4%  N=20
14% N=61
7%  N=30
20% N=86
3%  N=15
11% N=50
5%  N=24
13% N=54

Total
100% N=478
100% N=476
100% N=478
100% N=478

Total
100% N=407
100% N=417
100% N=444
100% N=467
100% N=471
100% N=457
100% N=468
100% N=440
100% N=179
100% N=375
100% N=410
100% N=432
100% N=470
100% N=444
100% N=435
100% N=425
100% N=457
100% N=459
100% N=433
100% N=407
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Please rate the quality of each of the following services in Beaumont.
Animal control

Ambulance or emergency medical services

Fire services

Fire prevention and education

Emergency preparedness (services that prepare the community for natural
disasters or other emergency situations)

Preservation of natural areas (open space and greenbelts)
Beaumont open space

Recycling

Yard waste pick-up

City parks

Recreation programs or classes

Recreation centers or facilities

Health services

Public library services

Overall customer service by Beaumont employees (police, receptionists,
planners, etc.)

Table 18: Question 9 with "don't know" responses
Please rate the quality of each of the following services in

Beaumont. Excellent

Public information services 7% N=33
Economic development 2% N=10
Traffic enforcement 5% N=22
Traffic signal timing 3% N=15
Street repair 3% N=13
Street cleaning 7% N=35

Street lighting 4%

N=19

Excellent
19% N=61
26% N=75
29% N=100
16% N=50

9%  N=26
7%  N=28
6% N=24
9%  N=37
18% N=78
9%  N=41
5% N=14
5%  N=17
6%  N=19
19% N=68
18% N=76
Good
40% N=188
28% N=132
31% N=144
27% N=128
18%  N=85
33% N=158
32% N=150

Good

46%
49%
47%
40%

34%
30%
31%
29%
51%
46%
26%
37%
39%
46%

50%

29%
35%
29%
32%
26%
32%
33%

N=149
N=143
N=158
N=125

N=102
N=116
N=127
N=122
N=217
N=205
N=78
N=124
N=129
N=170

N=209

Fair

N=139
N=163
N=139
N=150
N=124
N=152
N=158

25%
18%
18%
22%

27%
33%
35%
33%
21%
30%
40%
33%
32%
27%

24%

10%
24%
29%
37%
53%
24%
30%

Fair
N=81
N=54
N=61
N=68

N=81
N=127
N=143
N=139

N=89
N=135
N=120
N=111
N=104
N=100

N=102

Poor

N=47
N=112
N=139
N=174
N=250
N=113
N=142

Poor
10%  N=32
8%  N=22
6%  N=20
22% N=70
30% N=92
30% N=116
29% N=118
29% N=122
10% N=41
15% N=65
30% N=89
25%  N=82
23% N=76
8%  N=31
8%  N=35
Don't know
14% N=66
12%  N=55
6%  N=28
1% N=5
0% N=2
3% N=16
1% N=5

Total

100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%

N=324
N=294
N=339
N=313

N=300
N=387
N=412
N=420
N=425
N=447
N=301
N=334
N=327
N=370

N=422

Total

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

N=472
N=472
N=472
N=472
N=473
N=473
N=473
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Please rate the quality of each of the following services in
Beaumont.

Sidewalk maintenance

Bus or transit services

Land use, planning and zoning

Code enforcement (weeds, abandoned buildings, etc.)
Affordable high-speed internet access

Garbage collection

Drinking water

Sewer services

Storm water management (storm drainage, etc.)
Power (electric and/or gas) utility

Utility billing

Police/Sheriff services

Crime prevention

Animal control

Ambulance or emergency medical services

Fire services

Fire prevention and education

Emergency preparedness (services that prepare the community
for natural disasters or other emergency situations)

Preservation of natural areas (open space and greenbelts)
Beaumont open space

Recycling

Yard waste pick-up

City parks

Recreation programs or classes

Recreation centers or facilities

Excellent
3% N=14
2% N=10
2% N=8
1% N=5
6%  N=29

27% N=126
12% N=56
14% N=67
9% N=44
16% N=76
12%  N=58
27% N=128
14% N=64
13% N=61
16% N=75
21% N=100
11% N=50
6%  N=26
6%  N=28
5%  N=24
8%  N=37
16% N=78
9%  N=41
3% N=14
4%  N=17

Good

32%
17%
17%
22%
33%
54%
38%
51%
37%
55%
46%
42%
35%
32%
30%
34%
26%

22%
25%
27%
26%
46%
43%
17%
26%

N=151
N=81
N=78

N=106

N=158

N=256

N=182

N=239

N=177

N=262

N=216

N=199

N=168

N=149

N=143

N=158

N=125

N=102
N=116
N=127
N=122
N=217
N=205
N=78
N=124

31%
10%
26%
27%
30%
14%
31%
21%
25%
22%
28%
17%
26%
17%
11%
13%
14%

17%
27%
30%
29%
19%
29%
26%
24%

Fair
N=145
N=45
N=123
N=129
N=141
N=67
N=145
N=99
N=117
N=104
N=135
N=82
N=120
N=81
N=54
N=61
N=68

N=81
N=127
N=143
N=139

N=89
N=135
N=120
N=111

28%
9%
35%
36%
22%
4%
13%
6%
18%
3%
10%
5%
12%
7%
5%
4%
15%

19%
25%
25%
26%
9%
14%
19%
17%

Poor
N=130
N=43
N=167
N=170
N=104
N=20
N=61
N=30
N=86
N=15
N=50
N=24
N=54
N=32
N=22
N=20
N=70

N=92
N=116
N=118
N=122

N=41

N=65

N=89

N=82

Don't know
7%  N=33
62% N=294
21%  N=97
13% N=63
9%  N=41
0% N=2
6%  N=28
8%  N=37
10% N=48
3% N=16
3% N=14
8%  N=38
14% N=66
32% N=149
38% N=179
28% N=133
34% N=160
36% N=172
18%  N=85
13% N=59
11%  N=52
10% N=48
5%  N=26
36% N=168
29% N=137

Total

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

N=473
N=473
N=472
N=473
N=473
N=472
N=472
N=472
N=473
N=473
N=472
N=471
N=472
N=473
N=473
N=472
N=473

N=472
N=472
N=471
N=472
N=472
N=472
N=469
N=471
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Please rate the quality of each of the following services in
Beaumont.

Health services
Public library services

Overall customer service by Beaumont employees (police,
receptionists, planners, etc.)

Table 19: Question 10 without "don't know" responses

Please rate the following categories of Beaumont government performance.

The value of services for the taxes paid to Beaumont

The overall direction that Beaumont is taking

4%
15%

16%

The job Beaumont government does at welcoming resident involvement

Overall confidence in Beaumont government
Generally acting in the best interest of the community
Being honest

Being open and transparent to the public

Informing residents about issues facing the community
Treating all residents fairly

Treating residents with respect

Table 20: Question 10 with "don't know" responses

Please rate the following categories of Beaumont government
performance.

The value of services for the taxes paid to Beaumont
The overall direction that Beaumont is taking

The job Beaumont government does at welcoming resident
involvement

Overall confidence in Beaumont government
Generally acting in the best interest of the community

Being honest

Excellent
N=19
N=68

N=76

Excellent
2% N=9
5% N=23
4% N=19
3% N=16
4% N=19
4% N=17

Good Fair

27% N=129 22% N=104
36% N=170 21% N=100
44% N=209 22% N=102
Excellent Good

2% N=9 13% N=60

5% N=23 32% N=144

5% N=19 25% N=92

4% N=16 16% N=70

4% N=19 20% N=85

4% N=17 16% N=63

4% N=14 18% N=70

4% N=18 23% N=95

8% N=27 35% N=122

9% N=34 38% N=140

Good Fair

13% N=60 33% N=157
30% N=144 30% N=143
19% N=92 30% N=142
15% N=70 33% N=156
18% N=85 33% N=159
13% N=63 28% N=134

16%
7%

7%

Poor
N=76
N=31

N=35

Fair

35%
32%
38%
36%
37%
34%
31%
33%
32%
34%

47%
29%

25%
40%
36%
38%

N=157
N=143
N=142
N=156
N=159
N=134
N=122
N=138
N=113
N=127

Poor
N=223
N=138

N=120
N=190
N=169
N=179

Don't know
31% N=145

22% N=102

11%  N=50

Poor
50% N=223
31% N=138
32% N=120
44% N=190
39% N=169
45% N=179
47% N=183
40% N=166
25%  N=87

19%  N=69

Don't know
5% N=23

6% N=26

21% N=102

9% N=40
9% N=42

17% N=80

Total

100%
100%

100%

N=472
N=472

N=472

Total

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

N=449
N=448
N=374
N=433
N=433
N=393
N=390
N=417
N=349
N=369

Total

100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%

N=472
N=475

N=476
N=473
N=475
N=473
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Please rate the following categories of Beaumont government

performance. Excellent Good Fair Poor Don't know

Being open and transparent to the public 3% N=14 15% N=70 26% N=122 39% N=183 17% N=80

Informing residents about issues facing the community 4% N=18 20% N=95 29% N=138 35% N=166 12% N=56

Treating all residents fairly 6% N=27 26% N=122 24% N=113 18% N=87 26% N=124

Treating residents with respect 7% N=34 30% N=140 27% N=127 14% N=69 22% N=103
Table 21: Question 11 without "don't know" responses

Overall, how would you rate the quality of the services provided by each of the

following? Excellent Good Fair Poor

The City of Beaumont 6% N=27 41% N=179 33% N=147 20% N=90

The Federal Government 5% N=19 25% N=108 40% N=171 30% N=128
Table 22: Question 11 with "don't know" responses

Overall, how would you rate the quality of the services provided by Don't

each of the following? Excellent Good Fair Poor know

The City of Beaumont 6% N=27 38% N=179 31% N=147 19% N=90 6% N=30

The Federal Government 4% N=19 23% N=108 36% N=171 27% N=128 9% N=45
Table 23: Question 12

Please rate how important, if at all, you think it is for the Beaumont Very Somewhat Not at all

community to focus on each of the following in the coming two years. Essential important important important

Overall economic health of Beaumont 61% N=287 33% N=157 5% N=24 1% N=4

Overall quality of the transportation system (auto, bicycle, foot, bus) in

Beaumont 30% N=139 40% N=187 26% N=123 5% N=22

Overall design or layout of Beaumont’s residential and commercial areas

(e.g., homes, buildings, streets, parks, etc.) 53% N=251 35% N=167 10% N=46 2% N=7

Overall quality of the utility infrastructure in Beaumont (water, sewer,

storm water, electric/gas) 50% N=237 41% N=192 8% N=38 1% N=6

Overall feeling of safety in Beaumont 67% N=314 30% N=141 3% N=12 0% N=1

Overall quality of natural environment in Beaumont 44% N=205 42% N=196 14% N=64 1% N=5

Total
100% N=470
100% N=473
100% N=474
100% N=473

Total
100% N=442
100% N=427

Total
100% N=472
100% N=472

Total
100% N=472
100% N=471
100% N=472
100% N=472
100% N=468
100% N=470
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Please rate how important, if at all, you think it is for the Beaumont
community to focus on each of the following in the coming two years.

Overall quality of the parks and recreation opportunities
Overall health and wellness opportunities in Beaumont
Overall opportunities for education, culture and the arts

Residents’ connection and engagement with their community

Table 24: Question 13

Essential
37% N=175
36% N=169
38% N=179
25% N=116

Please indicate how much of a source, if at all, you consider each of the following to be for
obtaining information about the City government and its activities, events and services:

Local newspaper

City website (BeaumontCA.gov)

City Manager’s monthly email report

Word-of-mouth

City Council meetings

Talking with City officials

City social media accounts (Facebook, Nextdoor, Instagram, Twitter, YouTube)

Visiting City Hall or the CRC (Community Recreation Center)

Table 25: Question 14

Please rate how important, if at all, you think it is for the City to invest
resources in each of the following capital projects over the next five years:

Enhancements to the municipal pool (splash pad, slides, locker room
renovations, etc.)

Downtown revitalization and City Hall Plaza/Event Center
Hiking and biking trails system (expansion, signage, etc.)

Expansion of public safety facilities (new Police Department/sub-station
additional Fire Stations, etc.)

Freeway interchange improvements

Essential
20% N=94
31% N=147
37% N=172
41% N=194
61% N=287

Very
important
48% N=227
45% N=210
40% N=189
49% N=232

Somewhat
important
14% N=66
18% N=83
19% N=91
26% N=121

Major source

Minor source

23% N=109 36% N=170
58% N=272 32% N=153
28% N=133 34% N=160
27% N=125 46% N=217
31% N=147 42% N=195
26% N=122 31% N=144
68% N=319 23% N=108
22% N=104 37% N=176
Very Somewhat
important important
24% N=113  40% N=186
29% N=139 31% N=146
33% N=155 26% N=122
29% N=136 26% N=121
27% N=127 10% N=49

Not at all

important
1% N=4
2% N=9
2% N=11
1% N=3

Not a source

41% N=191
10% N=47
38% N=178
27% N=128
27% N=127
44% N=205
9% N=44
41% N=192
Not at all
important
17% N=78
9% N=40
5% N=22
4% N=21
2% N=8

Total
100% N=473
100% N=472
100% N=471
100% N=472

Total
100% N=470
100% N=473
100% N=472
100% N=470
100% N=470
100% N=471
100% N=471
100% N=471

Total
100% N=471
100% N=472
100% N=471
100% N=472
100% N=470
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Please rate how important, if at all, you think it is for the City to invest

resources in each of the following capital projects over the next five years:

Park & community center improvements (shade structures, inclusive

playground, fitness equipment, etc.)

Upgrade and expansion of athletic/sport facilities

Local street & traffic flow improvements

Table 26: Question D1 without "don't know" responses

Thinking about a typical week, how many times do

you:

Access the internet from your home using a computer,

laptop or tablet computer

Access the internet from your cell phone

Visit social media sites such as Facebook, Twitter,

WhatsApp, etc.
Use or check email
Share your opinions online

Shop online

Several times a

81%
94%

75%
84%
27%
27%

Table 27: Question D1 with "don't know" responses

Thinking about a typical week, how many
times do you:

Access the internet from your home using a
computer, laptop or tablet computer

Access the internet from your cell phone

Visit social media sites such as Facebook,
Twitter, WhatsApp, etc.

Use or check email
Share your opinions online

Shop online

Several times a

81%
94%

75%
84%
27%
27%

day

N=381
N=439

N=350
N=393
N=128
N=128

day

Very Somewhat Not at all
Essential important important important
32% N=151 39% N=184 26% N=121 3% N=14
20% N=96 32% N=149 41% N=193 7% N=32
77% N=363 17% N=80 5% N=23 1% N=6
A few times a Every few Less often or
Once a day week weeks never
N=381 7% N=33 8% N=38 1% N=4 3% N=16
N=439 2%  N=9 2% N=9 0% N=2 2% N=11
N=350 8% N=39 6% N=30 1% N=5 10% N=46
N=393 11% N=51 4% N=20 0% N=0 0% N=2
N=128 5% N=21 23% N=106 17% N=79 29% N=133
N=128 10% N=45 37% N=172 20% N=92 7% N=32
A few times a Every few Less often or Don't
Once a day week weeks never know
7% N=33 8% N=38 1% N=4 3% N=16 0% N=1
2%  N=9 2% N=9 0% N=2 2% N=11 0% N=0
8% N=39 6% N=30 1% N=5 10% N=46 0% N=0
11% N=51 4% N=20 0% N=0 0% N=2 0% N=0
4% N=21 23% N=106 17% N=79 28% N=133 1% N=4
10% N=45 36% N=172 20% N=92 7% N=32 1% N=3

Total
100% N=470
100% N=471
100% N=471

Total
100% N=471
100% N=469
100% N=470
100% N=466
100% N=467
100% N=468

Total
100% N=472
100% N=469
100% N=470
100% N=466
100% N=471
100% N=472
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Table 28: Question D2

Would you say that in general your health is: Percent Number
Excellent 26% N=124
Very good 46% N=220
Good 19% N=92
Fair 6% N=29
Poor 2% N=9
Total 100% N=475

Table 29: Question D3
What impact, if any, do you think the economy will have on your family income in the next 6 months? Do you think the impact will be: Percent | Number

Very positive 8% N=37

Somewhat positive 17% N=78

Neutral 43% N=202

Somewhat negative 23% N=107

Very negative 10% N=48

Total 100% N=472

Table 30: Question D4

How many years have you lived in Beaumont? Percent Number
Less than 2 years 6% N=29
2 to 5 years 22% N=103
6 to 10 years 23% N=108
11 to 20 years 33% N=157
More than 20 years 17% N=79

Total 100% N=476



The National Community Survey™ - Supplemental Online Survey Report

Table 31: Question D5

Which best describes the building you live in? Percent

One family house detached from any other houses 91%

Building with two or more homes (duplex, townhome, apartment or condominium) 8%

Mobile home 1%

Other 0%

Total 100%
Table 32: Question D6

Do you rent or own your home? Percent

Rent 21%

Own 79%

Total 100%

Table 33: Question D7
About how much is your monthly housing cost for the place you live (including rent, mortgage payment, property tax, property insurance and

homeowners' association (HOA) fees)?
Less than $500 per month

$500 to $999 per month

$1,000 to $1,499 per month

$1,500 to $1,999 per month

$2,000 to $2,499 per month

$2,500 to $2,999 per month

$3,000 to $3,499 per month

$3,500 or more per month

Total

Number
N=432
N=37
N=5
N=0
N=475

Number
N=98
N=377
N=475

Percent | Number

3% N=12
10% N=45
12% N=53
25% N=110
25% N=107
16% N=71
5% N=21
4% N=17

100% N=434
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Table 34: Question D8
Do any children 17 or under live in your household?

No
Yes

Total

Table 35: Question D9

Are you or any other members of your household aged 65 or older?

No
Yes

Total

Table 36: Question D10

Percent
47%
53%

100%

Percent
75%
25%

100%

How much do you anticipate your household's total income before taxes will be for the current year? (Please include in your total income

money from all sources for all persons living in your household.)

Less than $25,000
$25,000 to $49,999
$50,000 to $74,999
$75,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$150,000 or more

Total

Table 37: Question D11
Are you Spanish, Hispanic or Latino?

No, not Spanish, Hispanic or Latino
Yes, | consider myself to be Spanish, Hispanic or Latino

Total

Percent
61%
39%

100%

Number
N=187
N=212
N=399

Number
N=351
N=118
N=470

Percent | Number

5% N=24
14% N=61
15% N=68
22% N=98
23% N=102
21% N=95

100% N=448

Number
N=286
N=182
N=468
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Table 38: Question D12

What is your race? (Mark one or more races to indicate what race(s) you consider yourself to be.) Percent Number
American Indian or Alaskan Native 2% N=9
Asian, Asian Indian or Pacific Islander 5% N=24
Black or African American 4% N=18
White 77% N=349
Other 19% N=84

Total may exceed 100% as respondents could select more than one option.

Table 39: Question D13

In which category is your age? Percent Number
18 to 24 years 3% N=12
25 to 34 years 27% N=128
35 to 44 years 24% N=112
45 to 54 years 14% N=69
55 to 64 years 16% N=77
65 to 74 years 13% N=59
75 years or older 4% N=17
Total 100% N=474

Table 40: Question D14

What is your gender? Percent Number
Female 52% N=246
Male 48% N=225
Identify in another way 0% N=2

Total 100% N=474
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Verbatim Responses to Open-Ended
Question

The following pages contain the respondents’ verbatim responses as entered in the web survey
and have not been edited for spelling or grammar. Responses have been organized by alphabetical
order.

What do you see as the top three needs or priorities for the City of
Beaumont?

e #1 by far: Ingress/egress to 2nd street marketplace #2: lower Mello Roos or lower house prices #3:
Pennsylvania on and off ramps both directions

e #1 Police, Fire, and Emergency services. #2 Better Economic Plan #3 Better traffic solutions to High
Traffic Areas.

e #1 Street traffic near shopping centers #2 Road Repairs #3 Freeway Infrastructure

e 1 and only: Get rid of Mello-Roos. The past city officails misused more than enough money. My realitor
and myself did not know my home was in a Mello-Ross community when purchased as a foreclosure in
2008. Mello-Roos is not listed as that in the tax codes and instead uses other identifiers to not stand out.
| would not have bought here had | known.

e 1) Cohesive downtown plan or focus instead of the weird hodgepodge currently found on Beaumont
Ave. 2) Stop building big ugly boxy track homes on every single scrap on land. Beaumont looks like
Orange County in the 80s-90s -- wall to wall houses, inches from their neighbors, with no yard. 3) For
gods sake, overhaul the transit/bus. It's so hard to get around anywhere. Hopefully with buses that
come more often and serve later in the evening. (*Additional): Cut the number of stop signs IN HALF
on: BEAUMONT AVE. (between 6th and Oak Valley) -- AND -- on OAK VALLEY (between Beaumont Ave.
and Highland Springs) -- | mean give me a break! Do ya need a stop sign every five feet?! You could ditch
half in both of those locations and be just fine!! It's a nightmare!

e 1) Entertainment - there's none. No Movie theatres, no theatres, no arcades, no actual fun activities. 2)
Lower taxes on new communities and split taxes with established communities. The older communities
don't pay Mello Roos taxes, but they are benefitting from the New Community taxes. 3) A good
healthcare

e 1) Highland Springs way too congested, absolute nightmare and | avoid it like the plague. | would rather
shop online or drive out of town. 2) Better schools. Too much focus on electronics, | feel that my
daughter learned more in Banning schools than my son is in Beaumont schools. 3) Property taxes and
melloroos are ridiculous. If anyone asks, | tell them to watch the taxes. For the price | am paying here, |
can get an equally nice home or better somewhere else, and my home value would probably go up
faster than it has here. Overall, bad investment and we'll probably leave in a few years.

e 1) Increase size of Highland Springs Ave. for better traffic flow including fixing stop lights on Highland
Springs Ave. for more efficiency, 2) Fix Highland Springs freeway on/off ramps, and 3) Decrease crime
from 12am-5am as many thieves breaking into cars in Sundance North communities

e 1) lower taxes - or at least STOP RAISING 2) better commercial planning (in n out is going to suuuuuuck
traffic wise) 3) less houses - can we stop with the houses and get a target or shopping options and
restaurants not on 2nd street?
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1) more main stream place to eat less fast food 2) more shopping so we don't need to drive to redlands
And spend our money there 3) more beautification projects. Beaumont looking a little dreary lately.

1) More restaurant variety. 2) Area with combination of eating and casual lounging. 3) Congestion relief
along Highland Springs south of Sixth St and North of 2nd St.

1) Public officials that aren't corrupt 2) lowering overpriced property taxes 3) expanding business
growth in areas of Beaumont OTHER than where all the stuff already is (by Walmart, Home Depot, Kohl's

freeway in two lane road!

1) Stop approving residential development that burdens homebuyers with extra fees. 2) Fix pavement
in older sections of Beaumont. 3) Improve the downtown area so that it is a more attractive destination
for shopping, eating, and cultural activities such as an art walk.

1) Street improvements in the original part of town. 2) Improved street lighting in the original part of
town. 3) More sports facilities.

1) Streets and flow of traffic (terrible) 2) Remove the excessive amount of homeless (this is making the
community feel very unsafe) (feeling of myself and everyone | know) 3) Provide more money to police
for more officers to make it easier for them to perform their jobs (they are doing an amazing job with
the resources they have available great job police chief) they deserve more resources

1) Traffic flow 2) Freeway off ramps 3) Increased Economic Development.

1)Stop taxing us, without improving services. 2)Think before building more stuff, that first we need a
traffic plan to accommodate the added cars. 3) Stop the cops from giving out chicken ass tickets.
Instead have the cops use the time to get rid of the masive homeless. That is the only way to stop this
town from becomeing little San Bernardino, bring accountability to the crooks left in city hall.

1. Improved traffic flow, especially at Beaumont Avenue at the 10 freeway and Highland Springs at the
freeway entrance. 2. Increase the number of NICER restaurants (i.e. Lazy Dog, Yard House, Bls
Brewhouse), 3. Exercise gym (i.e. LA Fitness)

1. Infrastructure (freeway over/underpass, train crossings street repairs on minor streets) 2.
Engagement of elected officials with the community and community events (perception is that they
only appear for city council meetings or when elections come around and they want to be elected/re-
elected. Once elected they don't seem to be involved in community events) 3. Transparency (new
home property taxes are above 2% but how exactly are the collected tax monies being spent)

1. Road repair 2. Railroad crossing on the west side 3. Freeway access

1. Additional traffic lights at busy intersections 2. Improvement or upgrade of playground equipment,
pool, etc 3. Additional large chain stores to the area

1. Biking/walking saftey trail on oak valley 2. traffic flow (off ramp going 60 east near potrero) 3. Spread
out business (not all on highland springs or make traffic flow better)

1. Clean up graffiti more often and in a more timely manner. 2. Alleviate traffic on Beaumont Ave near
the freeway. 3. Don't build too many new homes.

1. Ensure infrastructure is in place prior to further development 2. Improve schools 3. Increase
policing I.e more patrols and increased response time/enforcement of property thefts

1. Fixing traffic at Highland Springs and 10 Freeway interchange 2. Attracting new businesses like
Costco, Trader Joe's, nicer Restaurants, etc. 3. Attracting high tech companies to add to employment
base

1. Focus on heritage and historical preservation. 2. Smarter development that does not wipe out the
views and beauty of the city. 3. Concerted effort to enforce laws requiring homes and businesses to
clean up and maintain cleanliness. The 'look' of the city is one of desolation in many areas.
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1. Highland Springs and interstate 10 traffic flow improvement. 2. better communication on bus and
transit opportunities including more stops and schedules. 3. investigate a rail stop in Beaumont for
mass transit.

1. Improve the freeway interchanges which have not kept up with housing development. 2. Don't forget
the west side of Beaumont needs new facilities/stores/restaurants too. 3. The concentration of all new
commercial development near the Banning border will continue to create traffic havoc.

1. Improve traffic flow along Highland Springs and surrounding shopping areas. 2. Over pass for the
train and on/off ramps for 110 in both directions at Pennsylvania. 3. Better maintenance of city parks,
walkways, and landscaping through neighborhoods.

1. Improve traffic flow to include on/off ramps to I-10 2. Discourage homeless to stand at freeway
on/off ramps by installing fencing in those areas. 3. Encourage higher end restaurants to come to
Beaumont.

1. Keeping Beaumont safe over politics and economic,| feel people and government officials are caring
more about opening up. 2. Keeping the north side of our town small town. 3,safety,

1. Local streets & traffic flow improvement 2. Freeway interchange improvements 3. Expansion of
public safety facilities

1. Lower property taxes and melorose 2. more healthy grocery options like sprouts or trader joes and
not low end non-organic options 3. Better restaurants for night life/date night. Currently have to travel
to palm springs or redlands for a decent date night meal.

1. Lower property taxes. 2. Street repairs. 3. llluminate Gophers.

1. Maintain current firefighting capabilities, and look for opportunities to expand through cooperative
agreements where applicable. 2. Maintain current levels of police protection. Seek opportunities to
expand traffic enforcement activities. 3. Take advantage of any and all opportunities to seek federal
and state grants to improve local traffic flow (most importantly freeway on and off ramps for all
directions of travel).

1. More traffic controls. 2. get Penn. Ave subgrade & frwy, onramps. 3. work with City of Banning to fix
Highland Springs Av congestion including making Sun Lakes Blvd a thru-way to Sunset Ave.

1. More transparent on where are taxes are going. A report sent to residents? Our are taxes being
properly managed? 2. managing traffic flow in high need areas 3. More community events

1. Pay off all bonds 2. Cleanup downtown, and facelift to make it attractive to incoming visitors and
locals. 3. Repair roads at a quicker pace

1. Public Safety....Police and Fire must be supported. 2. Transportation...overcrowded streets pose
traffic problems for residents. 3. City Government must be transparent and fiscally sound. No secrets
1. Ramps on freeways need to expand for on/off to freeway 2. Parks need to be improve we pay higher
taxes and they look like a low income community parks 3. Streets needs to be fixed too much holes.

1. Reduce growth. Folks have moved here for the small town quite feel but its moving away from that.
2. Upgrade youth sports parks 3. Storm water infrastructure needs improvement

1. Reduce the homeless problem. | do not feel safe with my children. 2. Stop light to turn into noble
creek off of oak valley. 3. Keep tax rate lower. Beaumont is a very high tax city. And now water and
sewer rates?! Getting to be too much.

1. Repairing street surface roads 2. Freeway interchange at Oak Valley & Pennsylvania 3. Increase
shopping opportunities - big box anchors Target or Costco/Sam's Club

1. Street repair (Beaumont ave by sports park) 2. More lanes on Beaumont ave n other major street due
to traffic 3. Traffic flow second street market place

1. The City needs to be open about the tax money coming in from local residents, where that money
goes, how it is used. Make a plan to keep property taxes down. 2. Listen to the needs of the
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community! Stop the massive growth. With no infrastructure the growth has caused impacted schools,
roadways, and has caused the community to become divided. 3. Develop a plan to provide for jobs,
better jobs for the local residents.

1. Traffic 2. High school over crowding 3. Too much building being crammed into small space.

1. Traffic flow on Highland Springs Road at I-10 is often a serious bottleneck. 2. Enforcement of all
state and county measures relating to the Covid-19 pandemic. 3. Attraction of major retail outlets to
Beaumont, so we don't have to drive as much to the Redlands, Riverside, and Palm Springs areas.

1. Traffic flow under freeway on Highland springs heading toward 2nd st. 2. Fix the older schools, such
as San Gorgonio. | work there and my daughter attends. The bathrooms are a joke. Teachers are great
btw. 3. Property taxes are just so high

1. Traffic on major streets 2. Hiking, Riding trails ( South of Highland Springs) Should be open for public
outdoor activities 3. Clean on and off ramps of Beaumont Ave. and Highland Springs. ( too many
weeds. This needs good curb appeal and main impression of Beaumont.

1. Traffic reduction 2. Quality education 4. Diverse community

1. We need a downtown area where kids and adults can 'hang out' for several hours at a time, with
higher quality shopping, restaurants, and entertainment. Brea's 'Birch Street' is an excellent example of
utilizing a small space for this purpose. 2. Continue the superb job on social media, including the great
humor. Even though there are always people who comment with complaints, this makes the City
employees relatable and personable, which helps build an important connection between residents and
the City government. Ashley and Marcedes are fantastic. 3. For a variety of reasons, some people don't
have a positive view of the current city employees and/or elected officials, and that needs to be
overcome. | would love to see something like an annual City 'Open House.' This would not need to be
anything expensive or time-consuming, but just a simple event where people could visit City Hall, go to
the various departments, put faces with names, and maybe pick up a flyer detailing the services in every
department. There are many creative employees on the City staff, and I'm sure they can come up with
some fantastic ways to make this interesting and entertaining. Simple prizes for contests, scavenger
hunts, questionnaires, whatever...maybe face painting for kids, voting for which department decorates
the best, pics with emergency personnel, etc. While some of these things are available at other events,
seeing the employees where they work makes a more personal connection. It would also make it easier
for residents to drop in with a quick question if they have a face they recognize and know where the
department is located.

1. Wide and wheelchair- and scooter-safe sidewalks (min 6'-8' for all new sidewalks) 2. Property taxes
are among the highest in the County and should be lowered (e.g., City staff salaries are high compared
to the services the public receives from them) 3. Put electric lines underground (reduce wild fires,
reduce power outages, and beautify the city)

1. Work with Calimesa, WRCOG and Caltrans to get Cherry Valley and I-10 Interchange widened--funded
and fast-tracked. 2. Fire Station for Fairway Canyon Area/southern part of City 3. Signals on
Pennsylvania and 1st Street, and extend 2nd Street west from Kohls area.

1.Better street planning for traffic flow 2. Train underpass on Pennsylvania 3. Downtown overhaul,
including new Police Department

l.entertainment 2.show downtown Beaumont some love don't just focus on new communities

3.traffic control/road improvements

1.Improve infrastructure to meet the demands of all the new housing. 2. Limit warehousing facilities. 3.
Fire safety

1.Local street and traffic flow from north to south side of the freeway. 2. Control of the homelessness. It
is very unclean, unsafe and degrades our city. 3. Upgrade downtown area and make it a visual beauty
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1.Police and fire response time faster/ actually respond 2. Maintain the landscaping in ALL
neighborhoods and streets that the city is responsible for. Over here in tournament hills the city hardly
ever comes on this side of the freeway to maintain our streets ( desert lawn, oakvalley parkway) 3.
Fixing the broken street lights our taxes pay for so we can see better at night (oakvalley parkway, desert
lawn)

1.Recreation for kids, also special needs kids.(autism.) 2.More entertainment for families. 3.Less
homeleness, and better off ramps getting into our town. (Like Yucaipa.)

1.Stop building homes 2. start bringing at least a few higher end retailers 3. More and better
restaurants to the area

ladditional frwy onramps offramps/improvement to impossible Highland springs exit/onramp 2
redevelopment of downtown with character beauty and small artisinal shopping,dining 3get rid of the
ugly beaumont sign at freeway or at least use it to highlight cultural events instead of crass advertising
1-establish financial security 2-stop further home building 3-improve infrastructure

1-Government integrity 2- Public infrastructure and safety 3-safety

A new city council

A really good explanation of the CFD's ie who's received funds and why...in other words a true
accounting including the S that were embezzled so that everyone can understand what as been
done...nobody will like it I'm sure but a least they will know so that most everyone can move on. Get
the traffic flow under control including on and off ramps for the freeway. A good low cost internet
system...if we've learned anything from the virus it is how essential a good low cost or free internet is
for daily life.

accessibility from 2nd street market to the rest of Beaumont. Upgrade freeway interchanges. Keep
industrial building in an industrial area. Improved access to 60 frwy

Adapt roads, traffic lights, and freeway entrances/exits to the growing population of residents moving to
Beaumont due to more housing developments. Add more cultural experiences to the city, given that
more diverse groups are moving out here. Would love to see more places to walk and public to
congregate, like a downtown square for live music and festivals

Additional Emergency facilities (police, fire, etc.) Traffic upgrades (Freeway interchanges and local
Streets) traffic flow is horrible

Additional walking / running paths especially on Highland Springs from Starlight to Brookside. Add a
Target site in the city. Build out a 'restaurant row' next to Applebee's on 6th street.

Addressing traffic before new shopping center.

affordable housing bicycle lanes prevent street bottlenecks

Are beautiful somall community doesn't need more housing communitys crammed in here because now
we are in just a big traffic jam .

Arts Shopping(all kinds) Nice restaurants, cafes. NOT fast food

assistance for homelessness

Attracting more big box stores, improving freeway interchanges and streets, attracting big business
Beaumont has gotten to big to fast. | raised my family here in the 90's. The town has lost its identity. |
will not stay here much longer.

Because of past mismanagement and ongoing accusations of current mismanagement in social media
and news sites, it is essential that there is ongoing financial auditing to prevent any misuse of funds.
Overall land use planning is essental. Visit Bend, OR to see how rapid growth can be beautiful. Include
more paved multi-year trails for access from residential areas to shopping.

Better policing, Better commercial development
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Better and upscale restaurants, more and higher quality retail stores, and infrastructure improvements.
Better partnership with well established national chain stores.  Revitalize downtown and family
friendly similar to Redlands downtown Promote owner operated Restaurants

Better retail stores and dining restaurants. No more fast food! Improvements to freeway on/off ramps
and overpasses.

Better roads. Better school activities. Putting tax dollars where the residents want, not what the
politicians 'think'.

Better Stores such as Target, Costco or Sam's club. Trader Joe's and Sprouts. Bigger and better Hospital
and medical services. Cleaning up the homeless at intersections and shopping centers. Direct

Better streets, better maintenance of Parks, communication

Better streets/street lights, clean up Beaumont Avenue and 6th street, Better connection with law-
enforcement/city officials

Better traffic flow, less crowding in schools, better local governmental management

Better transparency with Melo Roos funds. Ability to keep track of and know how much Melo Roos
funds there are and making it public. Less new housing as housing has outstripped Beaumont City and
causing severe traffic issues. Pave more streets!

Bridges, street widening, on/off ramps

Bringing in companies that provide jobs for those who have higher education. We have a lot of stores
which employ mostly non-college graduates. No more discount stores or warehouses! Improve the
traffic flow around Highland Springs shopping area. Please don't install any more stop signs! Residents
from other cities actually make fun of Beaumont for the number of stop signs we have :) Why is there a
stop sign on Palm between Cougar Way and Oak Valley?

Businesses Street care Schools

City Beautification, Street Improvements, and general maintence!! We pay a lot for taxes and special
assessments and yet the greenbelts get stripped of plants instead of growing them and taking care of
them, city appears to simply tear out plants and trees instead of maintaining them. Sidewalks are not
cleaned of debris, weeds overtake cracks and overall general lack of housekeeping for what could make
the city look better to those who visit or consider moving here. We're not Temecula but if you compare
with how they and other city's maintain the public areas, it's beautiful and looks good. We have dirt,
rocks and weeds. With what's collected from even my CFD we should have a lot more aesthetically
pleasing areas!!!

CITY HALL SHOULD BE HONEST AND STOP BEING CORRUPT.

City identity, unique locally owned small businesses, revitalizing (creating) downtown

City infrastructure, more police and another fire department.

City Roads, Freeway interchange & Ramps, Employment.

City street, traffic flow and timing of lights, its HORRIBLE now.

Cleaning up weed everywhere in different green belts or behind homes it's out of controls and fire
hazard. Lower property taxes (Mello Roos) or reimburse the amounts that were embezzled to
homeowners for all the years no improvements were made

Community Centers Street Congestion Outdoor activities

Complete the lanes on Desert Lawn Drive that we're supposed to be completed greater than 12 years
ago when | first bought my home!!!!

Congestion on roads near commercial areas, more recreation (too many homes and not enough fun
places to visit), keep the small town, open land feeling of Beaumont
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Continue to improve city streets, not just the one where major traffic exists, but those in smaller city
streets. Those residents would be so grateful not to be driving in streets full of bumps and holes in which
city repairs have made it worst.

Continue to maintain fiscal responsibility. Economic development to bring jobs Encourage the arts
Continued jobs expansion in medical fields. Progress in upgrading freeway interchanges Development
of non-motorized transportation plan and network

Crack down on crime, gangs, graffiti. Repaving streets/potholes. Flood control

Crime Homeless people Police Department

Crossing of train tracks and major street issues, fun recreation for instants splash pad, kid friendly
places, street repairs,

D,E,H

Deal with homeless Attract businesses and employers Improve street to freeway flow

Dealing with homeless. Traffic at I-10 freeway intersections especially Beaumont Ave, Highland Springs
and promised expansion at Pennsylvania. Taxes are way too high and usually are not properly disclosed
when buying a home in Beaumont. We may move out of Beaumont partially because of the taxes.
Development of a quality historic downtown, if necessary by reerecting historic buildings. A space where
people want to come to, travel here for, visit, stroll around, enjoy cultural activities. There is no city
center in Beaumont, did you know that? Since the freeway was built over the former city center,
nothing has ever replaced it. The corporate structures on the south-side of the freeway are not a
replacement for a functioning city center that is not dominated by corporate chains and ugly gigantic
parking lots. Also the preservation of however much nature there is still left in this area. Lastly we
need a train station along the planned train line to Indio. It is unbelievable that a train line is being
planned with tax-payer money without a stop in Yucaipa and Beaumont / Banning? We also need at
least one good organic store in this town. Maybe Clark's Nutrition would be willing to open one?

Do something about the homeless problem. For the high taxes | pay, | don't want to see homeless
people everywhere | go in town. It's unsafe and makes our city really trashy. Also, build a new high
school or come up with a solution for the overcrowding. Finally, please fix the roads.

Downtown area Road fixes Community building through arts and culture

Easing traffic flow, offering increased athletic facilities (gyms, tennis courts, hiking/ running trails),
maintaining safety of residents

Easing traffic near the schools at school hours (beamount & cherry ave especially). Make it safer for kids
to walk and bike to school. Add more art and cultural events.

Economic development, restoring financial trust with Beaumont citizens, and enough emergency
services to keep up with population growth.

economic growth dealing with image of corrupt local govt public safety/quality of life

Ensure city council accountability for spending and allocating funds correctly (our police department
needs far more than what is being allocated, particularly in proportion to the amount of work our
officers are asked to do); increase community engagement with more culturally educational activities (a
lot of people in Beaumont are culturally sheltered and we need to do better to be more inclusive); more
opportunities for volunteering, especially outdoor activities that teach the community on the
importance of conservation of our natural resources

Expand public safety. Freeway Interchange. Hiking Biking Trails.

Expansions to fire and police services, better flow of traffic, freeway interchange

Figure put how to fix the traffic issue on highland springs between 6th street and 1st street. The
homeless issue. Do something. Not just tell them to 'move along. Help them so the people, business
employees, etc don't feel unsafe and dont feel the need to ban them. Stop the bicyclists from taking
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over EVERYTHING! They don't follow the laws of the road. They assume they can be ANYWHERE and are
jerks in general. If they are going to insist on using our roads then they should have to follow the same
laws and safety procedures that drivers are required to.

Financial state of the city Traffic flow Education

Fire Station on the West Side -- Staffed Traffic Nonsesne of Highland Springs Park services ---
bathrooms / drinking fountains would be nice

Fire Station on West End Less crowded schools Good use of our ridiculously high property taxes.

Fire station to support Fairway residents Police services is essential residents need to feel safe in all
parts of Beaumont Social media or something along those lines to communicate and promote
Beaumont

Fiscal responsibility Fix the pot holes Encourage support for local business

Fiscal solvency; k-12 education; safety

Fix ALL bad streets, a just infrastructure costs that go up each year, it's hard on a family that is on a fixed
income retired people, fix quality of water where | live the water doesn't taste very good.

Fix and improve infastructure. Fix the traffic problems Make builders pay for improvements instead of
the residents (roads sewers parks fire and police stations)

Fix cities streets completely throughout the city! The streets are rougher than a dirt road! Our ally is

be frank. Better planning in every area schools and lastly especially traffic area's!! Trying to go to where
most shopping areas are highland springs, Pennsylvania Avenue, first street etc. so very congested
because there's no planning for new streets to get to those areas. Traffic is Absolutely horrible!!!! You
allowed new shopping structures which means more people but same streets intended for a smaller
shopping areal!!!

Fix our streets! Reduce property/vehicle crime. Regain trust from the community, as our city
government is skewed. The community is paying for all of the previous mishandled funds and
embezzlement.

fix roads take better care of the soccer fields - social updates for Ashley are good

fix street congestion especially on highland springs avenue, more law enforcement presence and resolve
homeless people in city.

Fix streets, better dining options and entertainment for us young folks.

Fix streets, freeway access

Fix the Highland Springs/10 fwy intersection/signals/too close together streets. Terrible traffic jams,
takes multiple signals to get thru that poorly planned area.

Fix the road congestion on Beaumont ave the timing of the lights leading to freeway. Upgrade
Pennsylvania so even if there is a train we can still get on freeway or make it a bridge so we can still
cross. Fix the potholes and streets. Fix the landscape

Fix the roads! Fix the crime rate! Fix the homeless and panhandling situation! | don't like being
approached in a parking lot by panhandlers while grocery shopping!

Fix the traffic problem at Beaumont Ave and 1st Fix the traffic problem on Highland Springs from 1st to
Oak Valley Pkwy Get an on ramp at Pennsylvania Take better care of medians and trees along Potrero
between Highland Springs and Seneca Springs Pkwy.

For traffic issues to be resolved. Pot holes and roads repaired or repaved. Build commercial properties
(more restaurant options) and other retail buildings on the north side of the freeway.

Freeway improvements and street traffic flow
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Freeway improvements, public safety - we need a fire department near the fairway canyon community
and downtown really needs a facelift

freeway ingress and egress no new communities built without support systems first budget control
Freeway Interchange / community infrastructure / public safety

Freeway interchange improvements Park and community center improvements Enhancement to
municipal pool

Freeway interchange improvements Local street & traffic flow improvements Expansion of public
safety facilities (new Police Department/sub-station, additional Fire Stations, etc.)

Freeway interchange improvements, commercial/industrial growth, public safety expansion on west
side

Freeway interchange/overpass/on-off ramp improvements, fitness/outdoor/park/ recreation
Improvements, Cost of utilities/taxes

Freeway intersections Bring new shopping Restaurants as more homes are being built there has been
no additional restaurants for families to enjoy.

Getting the freeway access fixed. Bringing in new businesses and larger shopping centers such as Target
or Costco or both. Reduce taxes and plan a more efficient budget

Grade/train separation at Pennsylvania Grade/train separation at Pennsylvania Grade/train separation
at Pennsylvania

Gym, hiking trails, street lights

Healthier options for residents. A plan to keep the economy on a upward momentum. Residence have
moved in with high income brackets but the money is filtered into surrounding cities. How do we attract
the choices the residents wants and are leaving the city to acquire.

Healthier restaurants, more affordable utilities, improved local hospital

High School Less residential development. And again, High School

Highland springs traffic jam Roads

Homeless on corners asking for money at stop signs. Street lighting. More police presence at night
time, especially when out shopping. More educational and physical activities available for
underprivileged children.

Homeless problem crime appearances of city

Homelessness task force Educational access and the digital divide Attracting higher wage employment
opportunities to reduce loss of tax revenue from commuters

I-10 Interchanges, both access and landscaping. I-10 & Highland Spring interchange is an eye sore!
Improve downtown area Improve health clubs/gyms with daycare and recreational facilities Improve
bike paths

Improve Highland/10 freeway traffic flow Monthly newsletter to residents A local business and city
government directory.

Improve infrastructure in terms of traffic flow both on freeway on/off ramps as well as city streets.
Maintain and improve recreational paths for walkers and cyclists  Preserve the historic downtown area
in a way to attract new business and entertainment for residents

Improve streets/planning. Improve communications/transparency. Lower property taxes/eliminate
Mello Roos.

Improve the sewer lines in older parts of town. Repair city streets (Massachusetts ave and 12th st are
prime examples) Walking and hiking trails
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Improve traffic flow around the train tracks. Keep up the good work with the police department. Stop
large commercial buildings from coming in around residential areas. Which in increase truck traffic and
pollution.

Improve traffic flow on Highland Springs. Attract more businesses such as Target and Costco. Get a big
time gym such as 24 hour fitness or LA Fitness.

Improve traffic infrastructure, bring businesses like Costco and Target, and ensure we have adequate
number of schools for our growing population.

Improved on/off ramps with stop lights: Cherry Valley Blvd with at least 2 lanes in every direction
Improved on/off ramps: Beaumont Avenue with at least 2 lanes in every direction More attractive
downtown with nice stores, places to go out, theatre, cinema, restaurants with nice views on San
Gorgonio and San Jacinto. It should have an emphasis on the views and a combination of history and
future. Right now there is nothing that makes me want to come there and spend an afternoon/evening
Improved roads and freeway on/off ramps. Bike and walking paths. Reduction or elimination of Mello
Roos tax. Reclaim storm water runoff.

Improved storm drain, repaired roads, PARKE WITH OPEN RESTROOMS!!!!

Improvement in the infrastructure; specifically roads, and freeway on/off ramps with the growth the city
is seeing. An increase in quality retail/food establishments to reflect the needs of the ever-expanding
housing market. Focus on adding schools at all levels to help handle the influx of students with the new
housing developments.

Improvement of Highland Springs traffic flow. Addressing homelessness issues in and around Highland
Springs/ Banning border area as well as general cleanliness of that area. Availability of quality foods
from farmers markets, higher quality grocery stores, and higher end restaurants with night life.
Improving the traffic flow on and around HighSprings. Improving (repaving) the all of the city street in
Beaumont. A new library for the City of Beaumont, the current library is very old and sad and the
community deserves better.

Improving traffic as it is a reason we are considering moving away Reducing housing development as it
is adding more people before the freeway and construction have accommodated for the people moving.
Poor planning

Improving traffic conditions especially around Highland Springs / shopping area. Stop over building! Get
rid of transients. More police.

Increase economic impact and downtown redevelopment through development of arts, recreation and
leisure activities such as restaurants (independently owned) movies, and entertainment  Bringin
higher education like a college or university to the pass Improve shopping and recreation opportunities
infastructure Crime prevention less housing development

Infrastructure Local Economy Education infrastructure

Infrastructure planning Infrastructure finance Infrastructure Maintenance

Infrastructure, off ramps, help the homeless not run them off.

Investigate the cops who eat breakfast at EL Charo at 0700 after roll call & not likely on their Boy (break)
or Adam (lunch break) and the citizens are paying for this dishonest cops use of public funds & time for
them to eat breakfast instead of patrol and be seen in the community.

It would bring more value and pride to living and life in Beaumont. Why leave the city when you have it
here.

Keep Taxes down and improve the streets and freeway infrastructure and stop building thousands of
homes in Banning and have Beaumont residents pay for the infrastructure improvements.

Keeping my community (stetson) free on all fire hazards as weeds and graffiti
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Keeping streets updated to handle the increase in population. Keeping freeway traffic from backing up
local streets. Maintaining safe trail system.

Large new residential tracts do not have fire coverage regardless of taxes & promises. This alone is very
dangerous and draws ire with residents packing promised services. Roads are just now starting to
improve, however decades of neglect have taken a toll on perception and patience. Lack of biking and
hiking lanes /trails are also a concern. Many streets are very dangerous to ride or walk due to poor
conditions and lack of clear lanes for different types of traffic.

Leadership, More info on needs of the city, Spend within your means and not raise our taxes

Less housing with more open spaces like parks and trails Education Safety

Less Traffic Less crime Need more school

Local street & traffic flow (especially Highland Springs near the 10 fwy). Resurface and stripe the streets
along Highland Springs & Ramsey. Freeway interchange improvements.

Local street & traffic flow on highland springs and 2nd street. Ridiculous traffic!! Freeway interchange
Hiking trails

local street and flow improvements freeway interchange improvements Downtown revitalization and
city hall

lower property tax..improve hospital so not afriad to go there....lower property tax to improve trustin
government ..very critical

Lower property taxes!! No more building homes or warehouses!! More police!!

Lower property taxes. Address traffic concerns. Less fast food, more family restaurants

Lower taxes Better transportation to airports Cleaning up the ugly downtown. When we get visitors we
never show them the downtown areas. It's such a muddle if ugly spaces and buildings and no decent
restaurants

Maintain city streets. Improve 6th street Shopping and no more tire shops.

Maintain open areas, parks and rec, and quality education

Maintaining the landscaping and repairing of city streets and highways. Development of commercial
businesses and restaurants. So we don't have to travel out of the city of Beaumont. If there would be
more health and medical professionals and offices in the city. | would like to eventually change my
health and dental providers that are local.

Make downtown look like someone lies here

Making downtown look nice Improving parks with splash pad Traffic flow

Making the flow of traffic through town better accommodating all the new growth. Attracting better
and a wider variety of businesses. Taking care of the homeless situation.

Managing growth Controlling traffic Keeping it safe

Many of the residential streets Need Major repair Need Commercial areas spread out , too many new
businesses crammed into 2nd street shopping area . All residents would like the Concerts in the park
Quality the way it was .

More businesses (like target, sprouts, etc), more recreation, less residental building/more preserving
More entertainment businesses. More restaurants. Better traffic flow.

More options for activities for kids to participate in, such as, trampoline parks. Also, improving diverse
community events for all residents to attend to reduce hate and intolerance of people that are
perceived as 'different'. More hiking trails would be great. A variety of grocery stores other than Stater
Bros would be appreciated.

More police and traffic enforcement More local hospitals Retain open spaces for outdoor activities
More proactive policing. (POP teams), more motor units, traffic improvement.
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More things to do. Traffic is a HUGE problem. More fire stations.

More traffic signals Less stop signs More police patrolling at night and day

Need more police presence/safety in the shopping areas, we need people in our local government that
are trust worthy with our funds, much improvement on our homeless.

New businesses- no more dollar stores or car washes, New restaurants- sit down - not take out Traffic
control and freeway on and off ramps. More infrastructure. Highland Springs is way to crowded.

New downtown facilities, freeway repair or expansion , family hiking , walking trails.

New streets around shopping centers -New streets in neighborhoods (cougar ranch area) -CRIME!A lot
of it going on at night. Need patrolling rather than cops just sitting in their cars in parking lots at night
doing nothing.

Nicer and more variety of restaurants Better maintained parks

Not to raise bills all the time and give city workers and districts money raises when there closed and the
Residents don't have a chance to agree or disagree it's more taken advantage of the people of
Beaumont and you can see people here are upset how are you guys conduct our bill cost

Offramp traffic Not enough commerce for homes Too many new homes

On ramp off ramp 10th street 10 fly

Open small businesses ASAP, they are dying. Our local library has amazing staff but subpar facilities.
The pool needs adecuate staff not teenagers endangering everyone. We need an aquatic center at a
new location. Nicer neighborhood

Our roads need LOTS of work. Safety. Can't even park our vehicles at a park to go for walks without
getting broken in to.

Over passes or under, Improve streets More police personnel.

Park & community center improvements (fitness equipment) Local street & traffic flow Hiking and
biking trails

Parks and Recreation. Roads Public safety

Police and Fire Stations. -Street and traffic flow/FWY interchanges. -Parks & Rec improvements.

Pre kindergarten Affordable Daycare

Preparing for growth (l.e. freeway exit improvements) Quality of life- reduction of congestion on
freeways and main roads Need to expand commercial retail/dining opportunities to keep the money
in Beaumont. Many residents are commuting to redlands to dine and meet with friends.

Preservation of open spaces Traffic control Infrastructure

Preserving open space Stronger fiscal management Stop taxing the citizens so heavily through property
tax and cfds

Proper roadways able to handle the new growth New fire stations Accountability for funds spent
Provide transportation infrastructure to accommodate all of the new residential housing that is coming
in. Leave the pool open this season with social distancing. More police for more protection.

public safety improve roadways, street repairs, lower taxes, stop robbing Peter to pay Paul

Public Safety Facilities, Traffic Flow, and Parks

Public Safety-Police & Fire Traffic Flow Commercial Development

Public Transportation Park equipment (structures and types of parks) 2st Street traffic flow

Reduce property taxes Modernize 6th street, no more dollar stores or Mexican restaurants, no more
thrift stores

Reduce Traffic Congestion Repair streets Conserve water
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Reduce traffic congestion at 10 freeway and Highland Springs Ave. Beautify on/off ramps and
intersections at 10 freeway and Highland Springs Ave. No more permits for single family housing until
above 2 items addressed.

Reducing traffic (I won't go to Second St due to the traffic on Highland Springs, Beaumont Ave and the
train on Pennsylvania) reducing crime (has increased substantially since | moved here in 2008) adding
commercial resources including higher end shopping and dining for residents. If we want to be a City
Elevated, we cant keep adding dollar/discount stores. The homeless is out of control. It used to be
centered around 6th st. Now they are everywhere, even in residential area's off Oak Valley/14th St.
Does the city have a shelter or outreach program?

Reduction in homeless and crime. Building actual jobs (i.e. tech jobs, high paying jobs, jobs that require
an education) NOT warehouse jobs. Fix the streets and infrastructure (Highland Springs, Pennsylvania,
2nd Street Marketplace) so the city is actually usable.

Reduction of assessments on property tax bill. Repair roads that are in serious disrepair, i.e. 7th St.
More amenities, i.e. Sam's Club, movie theater, restaurants.

Repair road Relieve traffic congestion in shopping area just north and south of 10 freeway between
Beaumont Ave and Highland Springs Relieve impact of homelessness

Repair Roads Ease traffic congestion Bigger post office

Repair streets Traffic flow on Pennsylvania Repair streets. Yes this is on here twice. Our roads are
ridiculously bad. It's a shame they have not been fixed yet.

Retail Restaurants Homeless population

Revamp downtown area like Redlands. Attract better retail and restaurants (target, cost plus,
michaels..etc like a citrus grove center. No more fast food and low end shops like Five Below!! Improve
street flow and freeway off ramps. Need off ramp from the 60 to Potrero to access housing
development. Clean up city!! Landscape medians, clean up weeds and trash.

Revamping downtown Beaumont and the overall look (ie, from the freeway), ease of traffic (highland
springs), new high school

Revitalization of downtown, keeping parks and open areas maintained, contracting with more upscale
merchandisers such as restaurants and a Costco.

Road improvements and developing additional retail and restaurants.

Road improvements on 9th street. More sidewalks down Pennsylvania Street so you don't get hit by a
car trying to cross the tracks and get to Walmart. And another high school near Walmart for all those
new homes being built. And we need a 24 hr fitness here along with a Kaiser hospital. That's what we
need.

Road improvements..Make sure road work doesn't look like patched, more commercial and recreational
opportunities,

Road repair New Police Station Affordable housing

Road repairs Traffic flow

Road safety, including more designated turn lanes with designated turn lights, and improving the
road/traffic infrastructure around Highland Springs Rd and 2nd St.  More police presence on our roads
and throughout our neighborhoods. Making the aesthetics of our commercial areas and Beaumont
Ave/ 6th streets more attractive.

Roads

Roads and Street maintenance Bringing Technical jobs Solution to Homeless population in Beaumont
Roads to be resurfaced Mello-Roos to be reduced

Roads, freeway on/off ramp, traffic
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roads, upgrades to our environment

Roads/Traffic in the city and school overcrowding.

Safety Schooling Community

Safety Cleanliness Traffic

Safety New quality businesses Traffic projects

safety transparency traffic

Safety (proactive policing) student education

Safety measures and more patrol Road repairs and traffic flow including freeway on and off ramps
more focus on health and wellness

Safety should be one. We don't feel safe in beaumont with such little police presence. When police get
called they do almost nothing. Second Beaumont needs to clean the streets and parks. Every morning |
take a walk | see so much trash both on the street and the sidewalks. Also their landscaping is a miss.
Safety, economy, infrastructure

Safety,traffic, street

Safety. Sense of community. And traffic!

Safety/health, traffic flow and bring in more commerce

Schools Roads Businesses

Schools!!! Affordable and government funded Pre-Kinder!!!! There's many toddlers in this city without
any kind of school guidance until kindergarten!! Our children are our future!!!! Beaumont's 'Head Start'
is not enough, and very underfunded!!!!!!l" Also, many working families do not qualify. Many
elementary schools in the state of california have Pre-K incorporated along with Kindergarten. City of
Beaumont should prioritize that!!! More state and federal money to the city of beaumont and school
district of beaumont! Parks do not have shaded areas for picnics. We need classes for kids, and
sports from a recreational area in beaumont. The senior center is not enough. Make city of Beaumont
more inviting for new and growing families!!! Theres not much of that here. Baby and me classes
Toddler classes Indoor gyms Soccer Baseball Arts/crafts For younger kids! Expecting
mothers/fathers

Shopping Dining Street infrastructure

Shopping like Costco, old navy, target. Sit down restaurant like Olive Garden. Better freeway entrance
exit- train problems.

Shopping, road repairs.

Sidewalks for the communities west of bcommunities between 10th street down to 6th street and elm.
Extremely unsafe for child not to have sidewalks in this community. Tree maintenance. There are
extremely large trees that the city needs to trim down. At least one to two more middle schools and
high schools

Slow down building homes Fix streets in old Beaumont Better restaurant options, less take-out

Small business growth, revitalization and street flow

Splash pads Traffic flow Freeway

Stop building homes. Roads must be widened and lanes increased. Sidewalks and bike lanes are filled
with 'goat head' thorns. They're constantly in my shoes and giving me flat tires on my bike. Especially in
the area of Beaumont Ave in between Oak Valley and Brookside ave.

Stop building houses! It is impossible to drive around town. Too many families are moving into the new
homes causing more cars to be on our streets! Beaumont is turning into dirty Moreno Valley.

Stop building houses! We need recreation for teens. Beautify the city.
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Stop Caltrans promotion of drugs and pot!! It makes our city look trashy! Many have called and
complained...no one listens. Mello roos 2.3 is robbery! Ridiculous! City council is a joke. They vote
their friends into office without a city vote. Thats how the mayor got elected... rigged!! Lying to the
residents of Beaumont...where is our money! Criminals...no transparancy!

Stop new homes from being built in the mountain pass

Street and drainage repair. Improved traffic flow. More diverse commerce.

Street and traffic flow improvement, more sit down dining (not fast food) and less industrial
development.

Street and traffic flow should be THE top priority, not building more houses and bringing more people to
our city when our current infrastructure can't even support the amount of people we have now. No
more new houses! And the next top priority should be to build more schools in order to accommodate
the increasing amount of children in our city due to all of the new houses. If | had to choose a third
priority, it would be to bring more of a variety of businesses to our city so we can spend our money
locally rather than having to shop in nearby cities so frequently.

Street improvements ,more police presence and more job opportunities

Street planning - traffic flow More sit down restaurants Shopping opportunities

street repair Freeway access Police patrol

Street repair maintain appearance of areas weeding streets sidewalks pride of community there is none
now

Street repair Support of local businesses

Street repair (Especially Beaumont Ave in front of sports park) Ease of traffic on highland springs and
2nd street marketplace Commercial development outside of 2nd street marketplace

Street repair and maintenance, leisure and entertainment opportunities

Street repairs Traffic flow improvement Retention of open lands (stop with the housing developments
for a bit)

Street repairs Transparency Cap residential growth

Street repairs and traffic flow

Street repaving, Community celebrations Promoting business

Streets, traffic, appearance of vacant land

Taxes are very high and Mello Roos is never ending, work on giving a break for the senior property
owners.

The biggest issue with the ongoing construction of new housing and more people moving to Beaumont
something must be done to improve the flow of traffic. It's already too congested. Always a mess!

The city is unbalanced in design and over crowded on 2nd street with business and traffic. The schools
were not planned appropriately and are not placed equitably in the city. We have lost our small town
feel and dont have enough room for all the added traffic.

The social & economic Infrastructure of the city. No more repetitive businesses. Bridge & road
expansions.

The street and traffic flow improvements. Freeway improvements Expansion of Police and Fire Stations
The streets on Beaumont Ave and Highland springs need to be reevaluated due to highly congested
traffic. Also, the parks and recreational areas need to be upgraded or redeveloped. The park South of
Seneca Springs has no restroom and it appears that it was never fully completed.

This city needs more shaded playgrounds, updated park equipment, swings, splash pads for the kids in
the summer.
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Top 3 needs of Beaumont: 1- The planning of retail centers should be better thought out to include
adequate ingress/egress and parking. Always seems like an afterthought. There is not a single parking
lot in Beaumont that isn't a disaster. 2- Widen streets in commercial areas. This is part of #1 really. It
should be that if you are going to attempt to bring in businesses, cars should be assumed to come with
it. 3- Recreation opportunities are non existent for the kids. There should be a community aquatic
center that brings all of the different communities together. Right now, Fairway, Sundance, Oak Valley
Greens, Solera, etc. are all off on their own. There is no sense of community because there is not a
central place to go.

Traffic - light, turn lanes, etc. at the border between Beaumont and Banning Keeping out warehouses
Improved parking - when you take part of a parking lot to add another store, you make it harder to park
because there are more cars in the parking lot but less space available.

Traffic , safety and retail development

Traffic and freeway access

Traffic and freeway access. More variety of businesses. More honesty and transparency from local
leaders.

Traffic and roadway infrastructure needs a major upgrade. | believe citizens are frustrated paying high
property taxes and not seeing any improvements to infrastructure, downtown area, police, fire, and city
buildings. Also, the class sizes in Beaumont's schools are way to big.

Traffic around shopping areas, street repairs, housing

traffic congestion general plan development of the downtown economic recovery

Traffic control especially on the other side of the freeway, fixing of residential roads that are actually
messed up like Wellwood, California, brookside, grand, Massachusetts, 13th, and Michigan, another
high school And middle school. With all the new houses why has this not already been done.

Traffic control Highland Springs Ave.

Traffic control, speed enforcement and speed bumps, renovate downtown shopping

Traffic Control, speeding drivers. Property Crime Homeless, transients

Traffic easement/congestion. Employment Variety of store, not only in type but quality

Traffic flow Splash pads Freeways expansion

Traffic Flow Trail Improvement. Interchange improvement

Traffic Flow Widen Highland Springs north of 6th street Add housing when infrastructure is in place
first. Traffic is terrible getting to 2and street.

Traffic flow Widening streets Fwy on/off ramp & street re-do on Pennsylvania

Traffic flow , businesses restaurant, movie theater , Costco , target, places for our kids to go , another
Highs school

Traffic flow analysis Street repair Beautification projects

Traffic flow and responsible growth

Traffic flow and street improvements City govt spending of meleroo taxes accountability More social
media outreach to citizens

Traffic flow around highland springs. New High school Preservation of Beaumonts natural beauty.
Traffic flow improvement.

Traffic flow improvement; weed abatement; help for homeless; downtown beautification; less homes,
more roadwork; repair streets.

Traffic flow improvements Road Maintenance Listening to residents

Traffic flow improvements - highland springs is terrible and all traffic at the second street shopping
center is terrible.  Public safety- PD does a great job . | would support more officers for sure.
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Education - schools are great and keep them that way. |love Beaumont and really don't have much to
complain about. And | don't know much about the current city government. Really | mind my own
business and have been happy overall

Traffic flow improvements incl freeway interchange improvements Amount of homeless people Buses
for kids

Traffic flow improvements, development of a busy downtown area with stores and restaurants,
improvements on athletic facilities. Make the surrounding areas want to come to Beaumont to spend
their money

Traffic flow improvements, variety of business services, and closer fire station to the Fairway Canyon
area.

Traffic flow in shopping areas, taking care of the parks in older communities, bringing in new and vibrant
businesses (we don't need anymore dollar stores, thrift stores or antique stores).

traffic flow on Highland springs Cleaning up the city Doing something about the homeless

Traffic flow pattern improvements, less housing construction, another high school!

Traffic flow, additional on/off ramps for freeways, and park improvements.

Traffic flow, better upscale businesses and restaurants, schools and a community/recreation center in
southern Beaumont (south of 10)

Traffic flow, business expansion, safety

Traffic flow, less housing it's too crowded now

Traffic flow, lower taxes and utility fees, more honesty and respect from our city

Traffic flow, revitalize downtown, bring in more commercial business and restaurants

Traffic flow, safety for residents, tgx money being used properly

Traffic flow, schools, safety

Traffic flow, street maintenance, no more new houses / take care of the natural environment.

Traffic flow, street repairs and get rid of homeless people.

Traffic flow. Please, do some to ease the flow on Highland Springs an Beaumont ave. Over the past
twenty years, the street planning has not kept up with Home and economic growth! Off ramps look like
trash! We pay way too much in taxes for our city to look like trash! It's shouldn't take 25 minutes to get
from 8th street to Home Depot!

Traffic homeless

Traffic in Fairway Canyon and south Highland Springs. Street repair Lowering or leveling property tax
Traffic is horrible. The infrastructure should have been done first before putting in,all these homes and
should be done first before anymore construction is considered.

Traffic is terrible! Need more stops on Oak Valley Pkwy. To slow down traffic! Need overpass at
Pennsylvania! Need roads repaired! Need plan for area by Walmart to make traffic flow better, its only
going to get worse soon!

Traffic relief Healthy, cost effective food options More diverse shopping

Traffic, improving streets and keeping Beaumont clean and looking like a place you would want to be.
Solving the homeless issue

Traffic, over population, traffic. Stop building!

Traffic, Transparency, Honesty

Transparency Hold executive staff accountable Recreational opportunities
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Transparency in all you do. Police department seems reticent to put out press releases with
complete(within policy guidelines) information. Meth dealers, biker clubs and homeless thieves run
rampant. Increase and enhance your police department.

Transparency with what our taxes are being used for. Efforts to actually reduce taxes and fees instead
of finding creative ways to Jack them even higher. A 2 year pause on new construction of more homes
to give the city time to build the necessary infrastructure to support more homes.

Transportation Air Quality Political Transparency

Transportation, traffic, public safety.

Truck pollution Traffic congestion Downtown revitalization

Variety of retail businesses, additional schools, and more community involved activities

very bad street, roadway surfaces.

Walking trails Public areas to stroll and window shop or sit and chat Cleaning up downtown area, make
it look like old world country downtown with a updated look.

We need a fire station in Beaumont. With the expansion of residential homes it is VERY important to
built more schools so our children are not in crammed classrooms with >24 students (that's already too
many). Last, expand our freeway on/off ramps. What is currently in place does not facilitate the growth
in population.

We need major repair work on our streets and more on ramps for freeways, this causes a mess in our
city.

We need more activities. We need the roads to flow more smoothly around Walmart. We need more
streets going north and south, besides Pennsylvania and Highland Springs!!

We need more businesses for residential needs and wants in the community. More business means
more jobs and homeowner retention. Many familes move out because of better opportunities. 2nd we
need to get the building department more relaxed on permits. They are restricting many businesses
from opening. 3rd is bringing in a variety of businesses that will keep families here.

We need more facilities we're kids can learn a sports, art, music to where is doesn't cost families an arm
and a leg. Facilities that are about community and NOT PROFITS and where EVERYONE is welcomed not
just the selected privileged.

We need more st lights on Massachusetts ave. More police activity there also. Free dance/ exercise
classes

We need retail with culture, not some giant warehouses that are nothing but aesthetic blights. Get rid
of the Mello Roos rip-offs. Beaumont needs a city center/downtown (look at Temecula) all we have is
sterile big box stores.

We need to fix our on and off ramps and the flow of traffic to get to the freeway! We need to increase
the restrooms available to students at beaumont high school and keep the restrooms open at all our
parks from 6am-10pm! We need a bigger high school!

We need to look at the kids growing up here and give them opportunities and places to utilize. As they
grow and have a family, their children will benefit.

Welcoming Community Activities Expansion of recreation and space to meet the excessive amount of
houses in Beaumont More traffic police

Women empowerment groups And develop activity centers for teenagers.

You need to improve appearance into and exiting Beaumont from the freeways. Needs to have plants,
flowers, keep the trees, and keep spraying or mowing the weeds. Not enough times spent doing this.

37



